

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Aug 29, 2016, 3:06 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93421-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT E. LARSON, TYLER W. GASSMAN
and PAUL E. STATLER,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
Email: tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
TERRELL MARSHALL
LAW GROUP PLLC
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Matthew J. Zuchetto, WSBA #33404
Email: zuchettolaw@gmail.com
905 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 505
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 723-9896

Boyd B. Mayo, WSBA #43752
Email: mack@bmayolaw.com
Law Office of Boyd M. Mayo, PLLC
601 S. Division Street, Suite B
Spokane, Washington 99202
Telephone: (509) 381-5091

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents



ORIGINAL

**FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court of Appeals properly interpreted “significant new exculpatory information” to include information available at trial but never presented to the factfinder	9
1. The Wrongly Convicted Persons Act is a remedial statute and must be liberally construed.....	10
2. The decision of the Court of Appeals accords with this Court’s decision in <i>State v. Riofta</i>	12
3. The State seeks review on the basis of an irrelevant hypothetical	13
B. The Court of Appeals properly determined that the trial court applied the wrong burden of proof.....	15
C. The trial court should have an opportunity to determine actual innocence under the proper evidence standard	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Baba-Ali v. State</i> , 975 N.E.2d 475 (N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>DiNino v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	14
<i>Fay v. State</i> , 610 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio Ct. Claims 1988)	11
<i>Gimlett v. Gimlett</i> , 95 Wn.2d 699, 95 P.2d 450 (1981).....	17
<i>Go2net, Inc. v. FreeYellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	11
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	11
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Carter</i> , 172 Wn.2d 917, 263 P.3d 1241 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	15
<i>Larson v. State</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 375 P.3d 1096 (June 28, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. DeSimone</i> , 839 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2013)	11
<i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2014).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	15

<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 677, 929 P.2d 1145 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn. App. 694, 247 P.3d 775 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 151 Wn. App. 378, 212 P.3d 573 (2009).....	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993)....	15, 16, 17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995).....	17

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.100.010	10, 11, 13
RCW 4.100.020(2)(a)	17
RCW 4.100.060	<i>passim</i>
RCW 10.73.170	13

STATE RULES

RAP 13.4(b)	9
CrR. 7.8(b)(5).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1296 (7th ed. 1999)..... 10
